Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-I

No.5-1/71-DP-Apptt.(2024)

Dated Shimla-171002, the

3rd February, 2024.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to place the services of **Sh.Bharat Harbanslal Khera, IAS(HP:1995)**, Advisor (Regulatory Reforms), Government of Himachal Pradesh at New Delhi and Principal Secretary (PWD, GAD, SAD, Sainik Welfare and Parliamentary Affairs)to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, who is holding the additional charge of the posts of Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla and Principal Secretary (State Taxes & Excise, Information & Public Relations, MPP & Power and NCES)to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla and Chairman, HPSEBL, Shimla, at the disposal of the Government of India for his appointment as Additional Secretary, Department of Consumer Affairs, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, New Delhi, with immediate effect.

By Order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No:- As above, Dated: Shimla-171002, the 3rd February, 2024. Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary, Government of India, Department of Consumer Affairs, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, New Delhi.
- 2. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. letter No.36/02/2024-EO(SM-I)(2) dated 09.01.2024.
- 3. All the Principal Advisors to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 4. All the ACS/Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2
- 5. Sh.Bharat Harbanslal Khera, IAS, Principal Secretary (PWD, GAD, SAD, Saink Welfare and Parliamentary Affairs) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2 for necessary action.
- 6. The Resident Commissioner, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Himachal Bhawan, Sikandra Road, New Delhi.
- 7. All the Divisional Commissioners/Deputy Commissioners and Heads of Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 8. The Pr. Private Secretary-cum-Special Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 9. The Research Officer, (Career Management), Department of Personnel & Training, Room No.215, North Block, New Delhi.
- 10. The Section Officer(CM Division), Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 11. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, HP Secretariat, Shimla-2
- 12. The Sr. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 13. Personal File/Guard File.

(Amarjeet Singh) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Email:persbr1-hp@nic.in Ph.No.-0177-2621894